UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

In re:

LYNN EDWARD HEATH
PEGGY ANN MONCRIEF HEATH

Case No. 6:13-60003-BP

LOn LON LoD LN O O

Debtor(s)

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT (TFR)
The undersigned trustee hereby makes this Final Report and states as follows:

1. A petition under chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code was filed on
01/02/2013 . The undersigned trustee was appointed on 01/02/2013 .

2. The trustee faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties enumerated in 11 U.S.C. §704.
3. All scheduled and known assets of the estate have been reduced to cash, released to
the debtor as exempt property pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 522, or have been or will be abandoned

pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 554. An individual estate property record and report showing the
disposition of all property of the estate is attached as Exhibit A.

4. The trustee realized gross receipts of $ 164,249.77

Funds were disbursed in the following amounts:

Payments made under an interim 0.00
disbursement

Administrative expenses 2,058.17
Bank service fees 920.51
Other payments to creditors 0.00
Non-estate funds paid to 3 Parties 0.00
Exemptions paid to the debtor 0.00
Other payments to the debtor 0.00
Leaving a balance on hand of! $ 161,271.09

1
The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to disbursement
will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional compensation not to exceed the
maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. §326(a) on account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 1)



The remaining funds are available for distribution.

5. Attached as Exhibit B is a cash receipts and disbursements record for each estate bank
account.

6. The deadline for filing non-governmental claims in this case was 05/30/2013 and the
deadline for filing governmental claims was 08/28/2013 . All claims of each class which will
receive a distribution have been examined and any objections to the allowance of claims have
been resolved. If applicable, a claims analysis, explaining why payment on any claim is not
being made, is attached as Exhibit C.

7. The Trustee’s proposed distribution is attached as Exhibit D.

8. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326(a), the maximum compensation allowable to the trustee is
$ 3,637.45 . To the extent that additional interest is earned before case closing, the maximum
compensation may increase.

The trustee has received $ 0.00 as interim compensatlon and now requests a sum of
$ 3,637.45 , for a total compensation of $ 3,637. 452 Tn addition, the trustee received
relmbursement for reasonable and necessary expenses in the amount of $0.00, and now requests
reimbursement for expenses of $ 24.92 , for total expenses of $ 24. 922

Pursuant to Fed R Bank P 5009, I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the
foregoing report is true and correct.

Date: 08/25/2014 By:/s/JASON R. SEARCY
Trustee

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act
exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

2
If the estate is administratively insolvent, the dollar amounts reflected in this paragraph may be higher than the amounts listed in the
Trustee’s Proposed Distribution (Exhibit D).

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 2)



Page: 1

INDIVIDUAL ESTATE PRI(T)(I)’IEII\{/[TIY RECORD AND REPORT
ASSET CASES Exhibit A
Case No: 13-60003 BP Judge: Bill Parker Trustee Name: JASON R. SEARCY
Case Name: LYNN EDWARD HEATH Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 01/02/2013 (f)
PEGGY ANN MONCRIEF HEATH 341(a) Meeting Date: 02/08/2013
For Period Ending: 08/25/2014 Claims Bar Date: 05/30/2013
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Est Net Value Property Formally Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled and Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled (Value Determined by Abandoned Received by Administered (FA)/
Values Trustee, Less Liens, OA=554(a) the Estate Gross Value of Remaining
Exemptions, Assets
and Other Costs)
1. 10096 Las Vegas Drive, Tyler, Texas 75704 1984 Windsor Mobil 14,824.00 0.00 0.00 FA
2. Cash 965.00 0.00 0.00 FA
3. Bank of America Checking XXXXXX7751 1,583.00 0.00 0.00 FA
4. Bank of America Savings XXXXXXXXXX4638 3,466.00 0.00 0.00 FA
5. Household Goods 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA
6. antique pie safe, music CDs (approximately 175), DVDs (appro 9,500.00 0.00 0.00 FA
7. Slacks, jeans, work shirts, dress shirts, blouses, dresses, 600.00 0.00 0.00 FA
8. Platinum wedding and gold wedding band, 5 diamond band 1,700.00 0.00 0.00 FA
9. 38 Special revolver, 22 Revolver, 12 guage Shotgun, 12 guage 325.00 0.00 0.00 FA
10. Chantix claim based on daughter's death (1/2 of said claim b 0.00 300,000.00 164,249.77 FA
11. 1993 Chevrolet 1500 2,240.00 0.00 0.00 FA
12. 2000 Nissan Altima 4 door sedan 5,651.00 0.00 0.00 FA
13. Band saw, scroll saw, togle say, miter saw, circular saw, po 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA
INT. Void (u) Unknown N/A 0.00 FA
Gross Value of Remaining Assets
TOTALS (Excluding Unknown Values) $49,854.00 $300,000.00 $164,249.77 $0.00

(Total Dollar Amount in Column 6)

Major activities affecting case closing which are not reflected above, and matters pending, date of hearing or sale, and other action:

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 3)



Page: 2

RE PROP # 10 -- EOD 6-14-13 approving settlement

Special counsel: Beth Chambers, 2131 Magnolia Avenue, Suite 200, Birmingham, AL

35205 (205) 328-2200, bchambers@cwcd.com Exhibit A
Initial Projected Date of Final Report (TFR): 12/31/2014 Current Projected Date of Final Report (TFR): 12/31/2014

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 4)



Page: 1

FORM 2
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD
Case No: 13-60003 Trustee Name: JASON R. SEARCY Exhibit B
Case Name: LYNN EDWARD HEATH Bank Name: First National Bank of Vinita
PEGGY ANN MONCRIEF HEATH Account Number/CD#: XXXXXX1715
Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID No: XX-XXX4573 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $300,000.00
For Period Ending: 08/25/2014 Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Date Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Tran. Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Account/CD Balance
Reference Code $)
02/17/14 10 Cory Watson Crowder & DeGaris 1142-000 $164,249.77 $164,249.77
Qualified Settlement Fund
501 Riverchase Pkwy E #100
Hoover, AL 35244
03/07/14 First National Bank of Vinita ACH (AUTO DEBIT) 2600-000 $61.87 $164,187.90
04/07/14 First National Bank of Vinita ACH (AUTO DEBIT) 2600-000 $174.32 $164,013.58
05/07/14 First National Bank of Vinita ACH (AUTO DEBIT) 2600-000 $168.54 $163,845.04
06/06/14 First National Bank of Vinita ACH (AUTO DEBIT) 2600-000 $173.98 $163,671.06
07/08/14 First National Bank of Vinita 2600-000 $168.18 $163,502.88
08/07/14 First National Bank of Vinita Bank Service Fee under 11 2600-000 $173.62 $163,329.26
U.S.C. § 330(a)(1)(B), 503(b)
(1), and 507(a)(2)
08/14/14 101 Searcy & Searcy, P.C. (Final distribution to Claim (no 3110-000 $1,970.00 $161,359.26
P.O. Box 3929 claim number), representing a
Longview, Texas 75606 Payment of 100.00% per court
order.)
Order dated 8-14-14
08/14/14 102 Searcy & Searcy, P.C. (Final distribution to Claim (no 3120-000 $88.17 $161,271.09
P.O. Box 3929 claim number), representing a
Longview, Texas 75606 Payment of 100.00% per court
order.)
Order dated 8-14-14
COLUMN TOTALS $164,249.77 $2,978.68
Less: Bank Transfers/CD's $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $164,249.77 $2,978.68
Less: Payments to Debtors $0.00 $0.00
Net $164,249.77 $2,978.68
UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 5) Page Subtotals: $164,249.77 $2,978.68




UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 6)

XXXXXX1715 - Money Market Account

Total Allocation Receipts:

Total Net Deposits:

TOTAL OF ALL ACCOUNTS

NET

DISBURSEMENTS

$2,978.68

Page: 2

Exhibit B

ACCOUNT
BALANCE
$161,271.09

$2,978.68

$161,271.09

Total Gross Receipts:

Page Subtotals:

NET DEPOSITS
$164,249.77
$164,249.77

(Excludes account

transfers)
$0.00
$164,249.77
$164,249.77

(Excludes payments

$0.00

to debtors)

Total Funds on Hand

$0.00



Case 13-60003 Doc 35 Filed 08/20/14 Entered 08/20/14 13:52:0 ain
Document Page 1 of 2 EEW
08/20/2014

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
IN THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION
IN RE: § CAUSE NO. 13-60003
§
LYNN EDWARD HEATH § CHAPTER 7
SSN: xxx-xx.8750 §
PEGGY ANN HEATH §
SSN: xxx-xx-2604 §
§

ORDER DIRECTING TRUSTEE TO FILE ACCOUNTING

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION the Motion for Supplemental Order
filed by Edward Lynn Heath, Debtor and Independent Executor of the Estate of
Peggy Ann Heath. The Court finds as follows:

1. On July 29, 2014, Movant did cause to be filed in the above
referenced action a Motion for Supplemental Order.

2. Proper notice has been given to all affected parties by means of
certificate of mailing.

3. Fourteen (14) days have elapsed since the Motion for Supplemental
Order was filed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the

Page 1 of 2

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 7)



Case 13-60003 Doc 35 Filed 08/20/14 Entered 08/20/14 13:52:09 Desc Main
Document  Page 2 of 2

Motion for Supplemental Order is hereby GRANTED and that, upon completion

of the administration of the Case styled In re: Peggy A. Heath, Cause No. 13-60003
Chapter 7, pending before the United States Bankruptcy Court, Eastern District of

Texas, Jason R. Searcy, in his capacity as the Chapter 7 Trustee of that bankruptcy

estate will submit an accounting and the balance of any funds still held to the

Karen R. Phillips, County Clerk of Smith County, Texas at the following address:

Karen Phillips

County Clerk of Smith County Texas
200 East Ferguson

Third Floor

Tyler, Texas 75702

Signed 0rv8/20/2014

THE HONORABLEBILL PARKER
UNITED STATESBANKRUPTCY JUDGE

Page 2 of 2

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 8)



TRUSTEE’S PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Exhibit D
Case No.: 6:13-60003-BP
Case Name: LYNN EDWARD HEATH
PEGGY ANN MONCRIEF HEATH
Trustee Name: JASON R. SEARCY
Balance on hand $ 161,271.09
Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:
NONE
Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Interim Payments | Proposed
Reason/Applicant Total Requested | to Date Payment
Trustee Fees: JASON R. SEARCY $ 3,637.45|9% 0.00]$ 3.637.45
Trustee Expenses: JASON R. SEARCY $ 2492($ 0.00]$ 24.92
Attorney for Trustee Fees: Searcy & Searcy,
P.C. $ 1,970.00 | $ 1,970.00 | $ 0.00
Attorney for Trustee Expenses: Searcy &
Searcy, P. C. $ 88.1719% 88.17]9% 0.00
Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses $ 3,662.37
Remaining Balance $ 157,608.72

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

NONE

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,
priority claims totaling $ 0.00 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured) creditors.

Allowed priority claims are:

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 9)




NONE

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed payment
less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 22,175.06 have been allowed and will
be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The
timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 100.0 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Allowed Amount| Interim Payments| Proposed

Claim No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment
1 Discover Bank $ 9.652.51($ 0.00] $ 9.,652.51
American InfoSource LP as
2 agent for $ 8.541.63 | $ 0.00] $ 8.541.63
N. A. FIA CARD
3 SERVICES $ 3.980.92 | $ 0.00] $ 3.980.92
Total to be paid to timely general unsecured creditors $ 22,175.06

Remaining Balance

&~

135,433.66

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 0.00 have been allowed and will
be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured) claims
have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent.

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

NONE

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 10)



Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims ordered
subordinated by the Court totaling $ 0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all
allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The dividend for
subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent.

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims ordered
subordinated by the Court are as follows:

NONE

To the extent funds remain after payment in full to all allowed claims, interest will be paid at the
legal rate of 0.2 % pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 726(a)(5). Funds available for interest are $ 58.42 . The
amounts proposed for payment to each claimant, listed above, shall be increased to include the applicable
interest.

The amount of surplus returned to the debtor after payment of all claims and interest is
$ 135,375.24 .

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 11)



	form.name: UST Form 101-7-TFR
	form.version: 1.2
	form.date: 05/01/2011
	form.rules_date: 04/01/2009
	form.vendor: Epiq Systems Inc.
	form.chapter: 7A
	final_amended: 1
	district.name: EASTERN
	district.state: TEXAS
	district.division: TYLER
	filed_chapter_number: 7
	filed_date: 01/02/2013
	chapter7_converted_date: 
	date_trustee_appointed: 01/02/2013
	assets_reserved: 
	gross_receipts: 164,249.77
	disbursed_interim_payments: 0.00
	disbursed_admin_expenses: 2,058.17
	disbursed_bank_service_fees: 920.51
	disbursed_creditor_payments: 0.00
	disbursed_third_parties: 0.00
	exemption_paid_to_debtor: 0.00
	disbursed_debtor_payments: 0.00
	balance_funds: 161,271.09
	date_for_filing_nongov_claims: 05/30/2013
	date_for_filing_gov_claims: 08/28/2013
	trustee_max_comp_allowed: 3,637.45
	trustee_interim_comp: 0.00
	additional_comp_req_by_trustee: 3,637.45
	total_trustee_comp: 3,637.45
	trustee_expenses_comp_recvd: 0.00
	additional_trustee_expenses_comp_requested: 24.92
	total_trustee_expenses_comp: 24.92
	trustee_signature_date: 08/25/2014
	exh_d_balance_funds: 161,271.09
	ch7_trustee_fees_total_requested: 3,637.45
	ch7_trustee_fees_interim_payments_to_date: 0.00
	ch7_trustee_fees_proposed_payment: 3,637.45
	ch7_trustee_expenses_total_requested: 24.92
	ch7_trustee_expenses_interim_payments_to_date: 0.00
	ch7_trustee_expenses_proposed_payment: 24.92
	ch7_attorney_for_trustee_fees_total_requested: 1,970.00
	ch7_attorney_for_trustee_fees_interim_payments_to_date: 1,970.00
	ch7_attorney_for_trustee_fees_proposed_payment: 0.00
	ch7_attorney_for_trustee_expenses_total_requested: 88.17
	ch7_attorney_for_trustee_expenses_interim_payments_to_date: 88.17
	ch7_attorney_for_trustee_expenses_proposed_payment: 0.00
	ch7_admin_total_to_be_paid: 3,662.37
	ch7_admin_remaining_balance: 157,608.72
	priority_claims_total: 0.00
	gen_unsecured_claim_total: 22,175.06
	gen_unsecured_dividend_percent: 100.0
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_claim_amount_1: 9,652.51
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_interim_payments_to_date_1: 0.00
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_proposed_payment_claim_1: 9,652.51
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_claim_amount_2: 8,541.63
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_interim_payments_to_date_2: 0.00
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_proposed_payment_claim_2: 8,541.63
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_claim_amount_3: 3,980.92
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_interim_payments_to_date_3: 0.00
	timely_gen.allowed_gen_unsecured_proposed_payment_claim_3: 3,980.92
	allowed_gen_unsecured_total_to_be_paid: 22,175.06
	allowed_gen_unsecured_remaining_balance: 135,433.66
	late_filed_gen_unsecured_claim_total: 0.00
	late_filed_gen_unsecured_dividend_percent: 0.0
	subordinated_gen_unsecured_claim_total: 0.00
	subordinated_gen_unsecured_dividend_percent: 0.0
	legal_interest_percent: 0.2
	funds_available_for_interest: 58.42
	surplus_amount: 135,375.24


